

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-1011 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/7/2023 In control: DHHS: Public Health

On agenda: 7/11/2023 Final action: 7/11/2023

Title: Adoption of a Comprehensive Tobacco Retailer Licensing Ordinance of the Board of Supervisors

adding Chapter 7 to Title VIII, Division 1 of the Humboldt County Code

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. TRL Ordinance, 3. Post adoption summary TRL, 4. Ordinance No. 2718.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/11/2023	1	Board of Supervisors	approved	Pass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: DHHS: Public Health

Agenda Section: Consent

Vote Requirement: Majority

SUBJECT:

Adoption of a Comprehensive Tobacco Retailer Licensing Ordinance of the Board of Supervisors adding Chapter 7 to Title VIII, Division 1 of the Humboldt County Code

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Adopt the attached ordinance adding Chapter 7 to Title VIII, Division 1 of the Humboldt County Code; and
- 2. Direct the Clerk of the Board to publish, within 15 days after the adoption of the ordinance, a post-adoption summary of the ordinance with the names of the Supervisors voting for and against the ordinance, and to post in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors a certified copy of the full text of the ordinance.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Public Health Funds (1175)

DISCUSSION:

File #: 23-1011, Version: 1

On May 23, 2023, the Board of Supervisors introduced the above-referenced ordinance by title, waived the first reading; and directed the Clerk of the Board to publish a pre-adoption summary of the ordinance and set the ordinance for adoption on July 11, 2023. This action completes adoption of the ordinance and will result in publication of a post-adoption summary.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Expenditures (Fund, Budget Unit)	FY23-24 Projected	FY24-25
		Projected
Budgeted Expenses	\$55,837	\$55,837
Total Expenditures	\$55,837	\$55,837
Funding Sources (Fund, Budget Unit)	FY23-24	FY24-25
	Projected*	Projected*
State/Federal Funds	\$24,341	\$24,341
Fees/Other	\$31,496	\$31,496
Total Funding Sources	\$55,837	\$55,837

^{*}Projected amounts are estimates and are subject to change.

Narrative Explanation of Financial Impact:

Approval of the attached ordinance will allow DHHS-Public Health to be reimbursed for fee revenue for Fiscal Year 2023-24, in fund 1175, budget unit 411-Hazardous Material Program. Revenue from this ordinance will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years during county budget process.

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impact:

Fee revenue will help maintain current staffing levels in the Environmental Health Division.

STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

The ordinance supports the Board's Strategic Framework Core Roles by protecting vulnerable populations, enforcing laws and regulations to protect residents, and creating opportunities for improved safety and health. The ordinance also supports the Board's Priorities for New Initiatives, by facilitating the establishment of local revenue sources to address local needs and facilitating public/private partnerships to solve problems.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

N/A

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to pursue a tobacco retail licensing ordinance, which we anticipate would result in youth continuing to access tobacco in the retail environment and a projected increase in tobacco-related morbidity and mortality.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Ordinance No.
- 2. Post-Adoption Summary

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

File #: 23-1011, Version: 1

Board Order No.: H-2 Meeting of: 5/23/2023 File No.: 23-577